US dollar  271   (320)  (49)
Other  1,345   172   1,517
Total foreign denominated net assets  5,520   (1,471)  4,049
Percentage of Group net assets 78%  58%

Net currency exposure
£m

Currency contracts

£m

Net currency exposure
including hedges

£m
2020
Australian dollar  2,487   (527)  1,960
Euro  938   (481)  457
New Zealand dollar  600   (252)  348
US dollar  319   (398)  (79)
Other  1,365   228   1,593
Total foreign denominated net assets  5,709   (1,430)  4,279
Percentage of Group net assets 85%  64%

The impact of a hypothetical strengthening/weakening of sterling against the currencies below, with all other variables constant,
would have (decreased)/increased equity and profit by the amounts shown below. These tables consider both translation and
transaction risk.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)
for the year ended 31 December 2021

110

 Strengthening 10% Weakening 10%

 (Losses)/gains
included in

Consolidated Income
Statement

£m

(Losses)/gains
included in Equity

£m

Gains/(losses)
included in

Consolidated
Income Statement

£m

Gains/(losses)
included in Equity

£m
2021
Australian dollar (17) (168) 21 205
Euro (14) (35) 17 42
New Zealand dollar (2) (32) 2 39
US dollar 1 4 (1) (5)
Other (2) (138) 3 169
Total sensitivity (34) (369) 42 450

 Strengthening 10%   Weakening 10%

Losses included in
Consolidated Income

Statement
£m

(Losses)/gains
included in

 Equity
£m

Gains included in
Consolidated Income

Statement
£m

Gains/(losses)
included in

 Equity
£m

2020
Australian dollar (10) (178) 12 218
Euro (15) (42) 19 51
New Zealand dollar (2) (32) 2 39
US dollar (3) 7 3 (9)
Other (7) (144) 9 176
Total sensitivity (37) (389) 45 475

26.2.2 Interest rate risk
Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in
market interest rates.

The Group is exposed to interest rate risk arising from fluctuations in market rates. This affects the return on variable-rate assets,
the cost of variable-rate liabilities and the balance sheet value of its investment in fixed rate bonds. Variable-rate assets represent
a natural hedge for variable-rate liabilities.

The net asset balance on which the Group is exposed as at 31 December 2021 was £2,002m (2020: £2,184m). The rate at which